
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Workshop Meeting 
February 7, 2023 

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 

Meetings of the Park Board of Commissioners will be held in-person while also enabling attendance remotely by 
Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster Proclamation in Response to 
COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open Meetings Act for the physical 
presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner attendance by video, audio, or 
telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted in – person also with the opportunity to attend and participate by audio or video 
conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn Park District Board of Commissioners because of a 
disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District. 
Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff, and chief legal counsel might not all be physically present at the 185 
Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address 
in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are 
available via the instructions listed below. The meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to 
the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to attend in-person or join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for 
the Meeting ID and password by 6:00pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes 
before the start of the meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 
Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 
at dharris@gepark.org by 6:00pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 
record during this meeting. 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda

V. Public Participation

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


VI. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and
    will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these 
    items unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be 
  removed from the Agenda. 

A. Voucher list of bills totaling $331,137.56
B. Minutes from the January 24, 2023, Regular Meeting

VII. New Business
A. Downtown Plaza – A/E Services Recommendation
B. Downtown Plaza – Pre-Design Construction Management Services

VIII. Unfinished Business
A. 2023-2025 Project Update(s)

IX. Staff Reports

X. Commissioners’ Reports

XI. Adjourn to Executive Session
Under Section 2 (c) 5 for the discussion of the purchase or lease of real property for the use of the
district, including discussion of whether a particular parcel should be acquired and under Section 2 (c) 1
for the discussion of the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal
of specific employees or legal counsel for the district.

XII. Adjourn



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 4,797.56       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 199,218.04  

Recreation Fund 84,300.44 

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 2/7/2023

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 42,821.52$   

Report Total: 331,137.56$   
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User:

Printed: 02/02/2023 - 11:23AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.02.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199180 Alpha Youth Sports, Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

IL-GE-22W Coaching Materials  4,585.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1141

 4,585.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202410 Bass/Schuler Entertainment Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Deposit Event Entertainment  1,000.00 02/07/2023 20-26-000-525500-6809

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True

P59234013 Light Bulbs  20.85 02/07/2023 20-30-450-530300-0000

 20.85Check Total:

Vendor: 199217 Bloomingdale Park District Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Meet Fees  250.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1170

 250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198825 Bricks 4 Kids Oak Brook Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

Winter Classes  900.00 02/07/2023 20-22-000-525500-2370

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202651 Rebecca Brush Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True

Conference Conference Expenses  162.87 02/07/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

 162.87Check Total:

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

920271462 Equipment  1,145.27 02/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1111

920271462 Equipment  1,145.27 02/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1232

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/02/2023 - 11:23 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 2,290.54Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

12/13-1/14/2023 Electricity  57.97 02/07/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

 57.97Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

3663808 12/2022 Gas  1,767.16 02/07/2023 20-30-200-570200-0000

3663808 12/2022 Gas  822.40 02/07/2023 10-00-000-570200-0000

3663808 12/2022 Gas  190.89 02/07/2023 20-30-150-570200-0000

3663808 12/2022 Gas  446.12 02/07/2023 20-30-500-570200-0000

3663808 12/2022 Gas  1,625.65 02/07/2023 20-30-450-570200-0000

3663808 12/2022 Gas  503.30 02/07/2023 20-30-300-570200-0000

3663808 12/2022 Gas  1,887.03 02/07/2023 20-30-100-570200-0000

3663808 12/2022 Gas  855.07 02/07/2023 20-30-350-570200-0000

 8,097.62Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True

81502 HVAC Repairs  529.20 02/07/2023 20-30-200-550300-0000

 529.20Check Total:

Vendor: 202396 Dewberry Architects Inc. Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

2232729 Construction Plans  7,075.00 02/07/2023 94-90-920-575180-0000

 7,075.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201591 Justin Diener Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True

Conference Conference Expenses  65.00 02/07/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

 65.00Check Total:

Vendor: 118633 Discovery Foreign Language Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

20209 Winter Classes  1,380.00 02/07/2023 20-22-000-525500-2301

 1,380.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119690 DuPage Co. Public Works Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

256742 10/4-12/2/2022 Water  76.24 02/07/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

 76.24Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/02/2023 - 11:23 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 119710 DuPage Training Academy Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True

53375 Winter Training  8,220.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 8,220.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202677 E. Hoffman, Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: True

#1 Sunset Playground  34,272.00 02/07/2023 94-90-930-575120-0000

 34,272.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200526 GHRD Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

894 Field Rental  900.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1280

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200078 Holmgren Electric Inc. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True

9851 Electrical Repairs  1,187.78 02/07/2023 20-30-100-550300-0000

 1,187.78Check Total:

Vendor: 198839 Identatronics, Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

84807 Key Cards  545.59 02/07/2023 20-30-350-521600-0000

 545.59Check Total:

Vendor: 202111 Impact Networking, LLC Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

2858552 Report Paper  153.50 02/07/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

2858552 Report Paper  153.50 02/07/2023 10-10-000-530100-0000

 307.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199018 IWSL Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

League Fees  970.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 970.00Check Total:

Vendor: 166407 KH Kim's Taekwondo Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

2003 Fall Classes  1,053.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1275

 1,053.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: True

Nuts/Bolts  20.54 02/07/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

Wallplate  1.42 02/07/2023 20-30-200-530210-0000

Padlocks/Keys  95.19 02/07/2023 10-10-000-530900-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/02/2023 - 11:23 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Nuts/Bolts  3.96 02/07/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

Nuts/Bolts  28.52 02/07/2023 20-30-200-550300-0000

Repair Supplies  27.31 02/07/2023 20-30-200-550300-0000

Repair Supplies  15.27 02/07/2023 20-30-450-530300-0000

Key Duplication  44.82 02/07/2023 10-10-000-530900-0000

 237.03Check Total:

Vendor: 202680 Lind Equipment Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

549084 Light Towers  25,890.00 02/07/2023 94-90-000-575110-0000

 25,890.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True

74413 Uniforms  642.25 02/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1124

 642.25Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True

3195 Hex Keys  14.47 02/07/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

5513 Picnic Table Repairs  283.35 02/07/2023 10-10-000-550200-0000

5904 Building Repairs  45.30 02/07/2023 20-30-200-530600-0000

6014 Paint Supplies  66.57 02/07/2023 20-30-200-530600-0000

6015 Garbage Can  29.99 02/07/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

 439.68Check Total:

Vendor: 202644 Midwest Mechanical Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

S22193NP-01 HVAC Replacements  32,085.00 02/07/2023 94-90-920-575180-0000

 32,085.00Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

12/15-1/17/2023 Gas  311.66 02/07/2023 10-00-000-570200-0000

 311.66Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

Supples  85.11 02/07/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Supples  85.11 02/07/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Supples  29.71 02/07/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Supples  29.71 02/07/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 229.64Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/02/2023 - 11:23 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

1/2023 Health Insurance  4,508.64 02/07/2023 10-00-000-565100-0000

1/2023 Health Insurance  15,470.42 02/07/2023 10-10-000-565100-0000

1/2023 Health Insurance  13,938.27 02/07/2023 20-00-000-565100-0000

1/2023 Health Insurance  1,532.71 02/07/2023 20-30-100-565100-0000

1/2023 Health Insurance  224.43 02/07/2023 20-30-150-565100-0000

1/2023 Health Insurance  221.36 02/07/2023 20-30-200-565100-0000

1/2023 Health Insurance  344.93 02/07/2023 20-30-300-565100-0000

1/2023 Health Insurance  1,327.05 02/07/2023 20-30-350-565100-0000

1/2023 Health Insurance  344.93 02/07/2023 20-30-400-565100-0000

1/2023 Health Insurance  1,034.43 02/07/2023 20-30-450-565100-0000

1/2023 Health Insurance  426.37 02/07/2023 20-30-500-565100-0000

1/2023 Health Insurance  532.29 02/07/2023 55-00-000-565100-0000

1/2023 Property Insurance  4,706.19 02/07/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

1/2023 Liability Insurance  2,274.62 02/07/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

1/2023 Workers Compensation  3,493.67 02/07/2023 10-00-000-560200-0000

1/2023 Employment Practice  902.84 02/07/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

1/2023 Pollution Liability  137.73 02/07/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

 51,420.88Check Total:

Vendor: 200149 Pentegra Systems Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

65742 Camera Repairs  232.50 02/07/2023 20-30-100-540700-0000

 232.50Check Total:

Vendor: 199218 Positive Coaching Alliance Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

80370 Coaches Workshops  712.50 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

80370 Coaches Workshops  712.50 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1120

80370 Coaches Workshops  250.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

80370 Coaches Workshops  712.50 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

80370 Coaches Workshops  300.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1241

80370 Coaches Workshops  712.50 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1141

80370 Coaches Workshops  300.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1172

80370 Coaches Workshops  300.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

80370 Coaches Workshops  200.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1280

 4,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199058 Rotary Club of Glen Ellyn Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

625 Monthly Dues  73.50 02/07/2023 10-00-000-585250-0000

625 Monthly Dues  73.50 02/07/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/02/2023 - 11:23 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 147.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200764 Michael Semprevivo Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

1 Winter Training  2,650.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 2,650.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: True

8543469 Port O Let Fees  309.54 02/07/2023 94-90-000-575110-0000

 309.54Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True

158679 2/2023 District-Wide Phone Service  554.63 02/07/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

158679 2/2023 District-Wide Phone Service  132.56 02/07/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

158679 2/2023 District-Wide Phone Service  554.63 02/07/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

158679 2/2023 District-Wide Phone Service  274.63 02/07/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

158679 2/2023 District-Wide Phone Service  18.57 02/07/2023 20-30-150-570300-0000

158679 2/2023 District-Wide Phone Service  104.91 02/07/2023 20-30-300-570300-0000

158679 2/2023 District-Wide Phone Service  55.57 02/07/2023 20-30-500-570300-0000

 1,695.50Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

8068567206 Supplies  92.97 02/07/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 92.97Check Total:

Vendor: 202679 The Able Press Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

OBCDD015-0001 Winter Classes  600.00 02/07/2023 20-22-000-525500-2364

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199807 Michael Thomas Jr. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True

Conference Conference Expense  20.43 02/07/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

 20.43Check Total:

Vendor: 200218 Craig Turner Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  100.07 02/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1172

 100.07Check Total:

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/02/2023 - 11:23 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Burn Permits Burn Permits  400.00 02/07/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 193185 WDSRA Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

Inclusion Services  4,265.27 02/07/2023 55-00-000-575350-0000

 4,265.27Check Total:

Vendor: 199401 Wight & Company Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

220277-001 Engineering Services  10,000.00 02/07/2023 94-90-920-575180-0000

 10,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 197578 Cathy Yocum Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

Tax Forms  21.99 02/07/2023 20-00-000-521700-0000

 21.99Check Total:

Vendor: 199985 Young Sportsmen's Soccer League Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

League Fees  4,875.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

League Fees  2,275.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 7,150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202678 Zap Sports Agility Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: True

1 League Fees  6,960.00 02/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 6,960.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 224,047.07

 46

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/02/2023 - 11:23 AM) Page 7
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Printed: 01/30/2023 -  9:28AM
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Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00010.01.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200411 Abbington Distinctive Banquets Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Daddy/Daughter Dance  8,120.00 01/30/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

 8,120.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  84.50 01/30/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

 84.50Check Total:

Vendor: 199036 Midwest Institute of Park Executives Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

0127.1 Annual Membership  25.00 01/30/2023 10-00-000-585250-0000

 25.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Review Fee Remodel Review Fee  1,325.00 01/30/2023 94-90-920-575180-0000

 1,325.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200423 Village of Glen Ellyn-Special Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Permit Fee Permit Fees  8,271.00 01/30/2023 94-90-930-575120-0000

 8,271.00Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

210921 Water  22.86 01/30/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

 22.86Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/30/2023 -  9:28 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 17,848.36

 6

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/30/2023 -  9:28 AM) Page 2
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Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00008.01.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True

36287045 RPZ Testing  300.00 01/25/2023 20-30-450-521600-0000

38412499 RPZ Testing  104.95 01/25/2023 20-30-200-521600-0000

39861268 RPZ Repairs  1,555.00 01/25/2023 20-30-500-530210-0000

39864595 RPZ Repairs  1,520.00 01/25/2023 20-30-100-530210-0000

39868947 RPZ Repairs  2,140.00 01/25/2023 20-30-300-530210-0000

 5,619.95Check Total:

Vendor: 200719 Chapman and Cutler LLP Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

2022994 Bond Issuance Fees  7,500.00 01/25/2023 94-90-000-580935-0000

 7,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202664 Chess Wizards Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True

5989 Fall Classses  2,380.00 01/25/2023 20-22-000-525500-2310

 2,380.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199008 Hacienda Landscaping, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True

#2 Field Improvements  72,490.50 01/25/2023 94-90-805-575110-0000

 72,490.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202186 MyPlate2Yours, LLC Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

868 Winter Classes  391.08 01/25/2023 20-22-000-525500-2314

 391.08Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

AED Monitoring 12/12-1/11/2023  35.60 01/25/2023 10-00-000-585815-0000

 35.60Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/25/2023 -  8:32 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200735 Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: True

330 Logos  825.00 01/25/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

 825.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 89,242.13

 7

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/25/2023 -  8:32 AM) Page 2
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting  
January 24, 2023 

185 Spring Avenue 

I. Call to Order
President Durham called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.
